HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 146 by Senator Claitor

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2 3	On page 1, line 3, after "to the" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 4 in its entirety, and insert the following:
4 5 6 7	"habitual offender law; to amend penalties provided for in the habitual offender law; to provide relative to the amount of time that must elapse between the current and prior offense for the habitual offender law to apply; to provide for the"
8	AMENDMENT NO. 2
9 10	On page 1, line 5, after "under the" and before "under certain" change "Habitual Offender Law" to "habitual offender law"
11	AMENDMENT NO. 3
12 13	On page 1, line 6, after "circumstances;" and before "and" insert "to define "correctional supervision";"
14	AMENDMENT NO. 4
15 16	On page 2, line 7, after "then" and before the colon ":" insert "the following sentences apply"
17	AMENDMENT NO. 5
18 19	On page 2, line 10, after "conviction" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 11 in its entirety, and insert a period "."
20	AMENDMENT NO. 6
21 22	On page 2, line 13, after "defined in" delete the remainder of the line and insert " <u>R.S.</u> <u>15:541</u> "
23	AMENDMENT NO. 7
24	On page 2, at the beginning of line 14, delete "seq."
25	AMENDMENT NO. 8
26 27	On page 2, line 22, after "then" and before the colon ":" insert "the following sentences apply"
28	AMENDMENT NO. 9
29	On page 2, delete lines 23 through 26 in their entirety and insert the following:
30	"(a) The person shall be sentenced to imprisonment for the fourth or

Page 1 of 3

subsequent felony for a determinate term not less than the longest prescribed

for a first conviction but in no event less than twenty years and not more than

31

3233

his natural life; or.

- 1 (b) If the fourth felony and no prior felony is defined as a crime
- 2 of violence"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 3, line 2, after "years" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 6 On page 3, at the beginning of line 3, change "(b)" to "(b)(c)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 8 On page 3, line 4, after "R.S. 14:2(B)," delete the remainder of the line and insert "or a sex
- 9 offense as defined in R.S. 15:541 et R.S. 15:541"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 5, delete "seq."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, line 16, after "supervision" and before "for" insert a comma "," and insert "or
- 14 term of imprisonment if the offender is not placed on supervision following
- 15 imprisonment,"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 3, line 18, after "supervision" and before "for" insert a comma "," and insert "or
- 18 term of imprisonment if the offender is not placed on supervision following
- 19 imprisonment,"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 21 On page 3, line 20, after "provided" and before "any period" delete "herein," and insert "in
- 22 this Paragraph,"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 3, line 24, after "supervision" and before "and" insert a comma "," and insert "or
- 25 term of imprisonment if the offender is not placed on supervision following
- 26 imprisonment,"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 3, line 28, after "supervision" and before "for" insert a comma "," and insert "or
- 29 term of imprisonment if the offender is not placed on supervision following
- 30 imprisonment,"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 4, line 1, after "supervision" and before "for" insert a comma "," and insert "or
- 33 term of imprisonment if the offender is not placed on supervision following
- 34 imprisonment,"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 4, line 4, after "provided" and before the comma "," delete "herein" and insert "in
- 37 this Paragraph"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 4, line 7, after "supervision" and before "for" insert a comma "," and insert "or term of imprisonment if the offender is not placed on supervision following 2
- 3
- imprisonment,"